
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

8 May 2025 

Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford RM1 3BD 

 
Members 6 Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(2) 

Havering Residents’ Group 
 (3) 

Labour Group 
 (1) 

Ray Best 
Timothy Ryan 

 

Reg Whitney (Chairman) 
Bryan Vincent (Vice-Chair) 

John Crowder 

Jane Keane 

   

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
before Tuesday 6 May 2025 

 
 
Please would all Members and officers attending ensure they sit in their allocated seats 
as this will enable correct identification of participants on the meeting webcast. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 8 May 2025 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means: - 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or 
[...]
lic office are accountable for their decisions and 
actions to the public and must submit themselves to whatever scrutiny is appropriate to 
their office.  
 
OPENNESS: Holders of public office should be as open as possible about all the 
decisions and actions that they take. They should give reasons for their decisions and 
restrict information only when the wider public interest clearly demands.  
 
HONESTY: Holders of public office have a duty to declare any private interests relating 
to their public duties and to take steps to resolve any conflicts arising in a way that 
protects the public interest.  
 
LEADERSHIP: Holders of public office should promote and support these principles by 
leadership and example. 



Strategic Planning Committee, 8 May 2025 

 
 

 

 
AGENDA ITEMS 

 
1 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
  

The Chairman will make his announcements. 
 
Applications for Decision 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 
 
I would also like to remind members of the public that decisions may not always be 
popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point in the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

27 February 2025 and to authorise the Chair to sign them. 
 
 

5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

6 P1463.24 - DORRINGTON GARDENS CAR PARK (HORNCHURCH) (Pages 13 - 34) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 8 May 2025 

 
 

 

7 P1633.24 - VEOLIA ES (UK) LTD COLDHARBOUR LANE (RAINHAM AND 
WENNINGTON) (Pages 35 - 64) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 Zena Smith 
 Head of Committee and Election 

Services 
 

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

27 February 2025 (7.00  - 9.03 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Timothy Ryan 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Reg Whitney (Chairman), Bryan Vincent (Vice-Chair) 
and John Crowder 

Labour Group 
 

Jane Keane 
 

 
12 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an 
emergency. 
 

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ray Best. 
 

14 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

15 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 23rd January 2025 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

16 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
The report outlined the application for decision and was noted by the 
Committee. 
 

17 P1274.23 AND P1150.24 - LAND BOUND BY CHIPPENHAM ROAD, 
KINGS LYNN DRIVE & DARTFIELDS, HAROLD HILL  
 
The Committee received a presentation on 2 applications for decision; the 
demolition of all existing buildings and structures relating to The Alderman 
Public House and the redevelopment of the site and the erection of 4 
residential blocks to provide 138 affordable housing units, including 
landscaping, car parking and cycle parking. 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Strategic Planning Committee, 27 February 
2025 

 

 

 

 
It was noted the application had previously been presented to the 
Committee in January 2024. Members raised concerns over the demolition 
of the PH and the impact that would have on residents who use it for social 
purposes to which officers explained a temporary PH
[...]
cretion. 

15. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows where there are registered 
public speakers: 

 

Page 10



a. Officer introduction of the development 
b. Registered Objector(s) speaking slot (5 minutes) 
c. Responding Applicant speaking slot (5 minutes) 
d. Ward Councillor(s) speaking slots (5 minutes) 
e. Officer presentation of the material planning considerations 
f. Committee questions and debate 
g. Committee decision 

16. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows where there are no public 
speakers: 

a. Where requested by the Chairman, officer presentation of the main issues 
b. Committee questions and debate 
c. Committee decision 

Late information 

17. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

18. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 

 
8 May 2025 

 

 

  
 
Application Reference:  P1463.24 

 
Location:  Dorrington Gardens Car Park, Hornchurch 

Ward   

 
Description:  

 
Demolition and removal of all structures and 
hardstanding and construction of 34 residential 
dwellings, creation of a new access, with car 
parking, landscaping and related 
infrastructure, including a new substation 
(Amended description). 
  

Case Officer:  Malachy McGovern 
  

Reason for Report to Committee:  The applicant for the development is the 
Council’s development arm, Mercury Land 
Holdings 
 
 

 

1  BACKGROUND  

1.1 The application site comprises the Dorrington Gardens public car park, a 
Council-owned asset located on the south-western edge of Hornchurch town 
centre. The site currently accommodates 188 marked car parking spaces, 
including provision for disabled users, and is formed of predominantly 
hardstanding with minimal landscape features. In accordance with the Council’s 
Capital Strategy and medium-term asset disposal programme, the Dorrington 
Gardens car park was identified as surplus to operational requirements. 
Following statutory consultation in early 2023, including amendments to the 
Traffic Management Orders and consideration of alternative parking capacity in 
the local area, the Council’s Cabinet resolved to authorise disposal of the site 
to optimise its contribution towards housing delivery and the wider economic, 
social and environmental wellbeing of the borough. 

 

1.2 The applicant, Mercury Land Holdings Ltd—a wholly owned Council 
company—has submitted a full planning application seeking consent for the 
demolition and clearance of the existing car park and the redevelopment of the 
site to provide 34 residential dwellings, together with a new vehicular access, 
associated car parking, landscaping and ancillary infrastructure including a 
substation. The proposals follow detailed pre-application discussions with 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Council officers and design review by the Havering Quality Review Panel on 
Tuesday 12th December 2023, with a number of revisions incorporated in 
response to design, landscape and amenity considerations. The site is not 
subject to specific restrictive policy designations on the Local Plan Policies Map 
but lies within the Hornchurch District Centre and is considered a highly 
accessible location (PTAL 4), appropriate for residential intensification 
consistent with adopted local and regional planning policy objectives. 

 

2 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The proposed development would make a valuable contribution to meeting the 
Borough’s housing need by delivering 34 high-quality dwellings, including a mix 
of family-sized houses and smaller units, on previously developed land within a 
sustainable urban location. The loss of the existing car park is justified by both 
strategic asset management priorities and evidence confirming surplus capacity 
in alternative off-street and on-street provision. The scheme has been subject 
to detailed pre-application engagement and Quality Review Panel assessment, 
resulting in a design-led approach that is responsive to local character, delivers 
a well-integrated streetscape, and secures an appropriate balance between 
density, amenity and landscape provision. The proposals are considered to 
have an acceptable impact on the amenity of neighbouring occupiers, provide 
adequate parking and sustainable transport measures, and comply with 
relevant local and regional planning policy objectives. 

 
3 RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to: 

 The prior completion of a legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), Section 16 of the Greater 

London Council (General Powers) Act 1974 and all other enabling powers to 

secure the following planning obligations: 

o A Carbon offset payment 

o Restrict Future Resident’s Access to Parking Permits 

o An Affordable Housing payment of £77,129 and a late stage affordable 

housing review mechanism.   

o The developer to pay the Council’s legal costs associated with the 

preparation and negotiation; of the planning obligation irrespective of 

whether or not it is completed the Council’s administrative costs 

associated with monitoring compliance with the obligation terms and all 

contributions to be indexed using BCIS Tender Price Index from the date 

of completion of the section 106 obligation to the date of actual payment. 

3.2  That the Assistant Director Planning is delegated authority to negotiate the legal 

agreement indicated above. 

Page 14



 

 

3.3  That the Assistant Director Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning 

permission subject to the prior completion of the Section 106 obligation and the 

following planning conditions: 

The following conditions;  
1. Time for comme
[...]
ound the periphery of the site. Site levels fall 
gently from the northern boundary towards the centre before rising again toward 
the southern edge. The site is largely flat and free from built structures. 

 
4.2  The site lies within a transitional urban context. To the immediate north and 

north-east are residential and mixed-use developments associated with the 
Hornchurch town centre fringe, including a three/four-storey apartment block. 
The eastern boundary adjoins the rear of commercial and residential properties 
fronting Station Lane, while to the south and west the surrounding area 
comprises a suburban residential neighbourhood of predominantly two-storey 
semi-detached and detached dwellings. The site benefits from strong public 
transport connectivity, with Hornchurch Underground Station approximately 
850m to the south, Emerson Park Overground Station 1km to the north, and 
multiple bus routes accessible within 170m. The site is located within PTAL 
Zone 4, reflecting good accessibility by sustainable modes of transport. There 
are no statutory or locally listed buildings on the site, nor is it located within a 
conservation area or subject to any specific landscape or ecological 
designations. 

 
4.3 The site is not located within a conservation area, nor does it contain or adjoin 

any statutorily or locally listed buildings. As such, there are no designated or 
non-designated heritage assets either on or immediately adjacent to the site 
that would be affected by the proposed development.  The site lies within Flood 
Zone 1, as defined by the Environment Agency, and is therefore considered to 
be at low risk of flooding from rivers or sea. 

 
  

Proposed development 
 
5.1  Full planning permission is sought for the demolition and removal of all existing 

hardstanding and ancillary structures associated with the existing car park, and 
the redevelopment of the site to provide 34 residential dwellings. The proposal 
comprises a mix of 10 one-bedroom apartments, 12 two-bedroom apartments, 
and 12 three-bedroom semi-detached houses. The development also includes 
the formation of a new vehicular access from Dorrington Gardens, associated 
car parking, hard and soft landscaping, and the installation of ancillary 
infrastructure, including a new electricity substation. 

5.2  The development adopts a mixed typology, with two pairs of semi-detached 
houses (HT2) on either side of the main site access road fronting Dorrington 
Gardens, two apartment blocks (Blocks A and B) fronting the internal road of 
the site, and a row of 8 semi-detached houses (HT1) to the south of the site 
fronting the internal road to the site. The scheme has been subject to a detailed 
design evolution, incorporating feedback from pre-application consultation, the 
Havering Quality Review Panel, and the Council’s urban design and highways 
officers. The development is predominantly two to three storeys in height and 
has been designed to respond to local character, manage level changes across 
the site, and provide appropriate separation distances to neighbouring 
residential boundaries. 

Page 16



 

 

5.3  A total of 24 car parking spaces are proposed, comprising a mix of on-plot and 
on-street provision, equating to a parking ratio of approximately 0.7 spaces per 
dwelling. Cycle parking is provided in accordance with London Plan standards, 
with long-stay secure cycle storage for all dwellings and additional visitor 
spaces within the public realm. Refuse and recycling storage is provided to the 
rear of each house and within secure bin stores for the apartment blocks, with 
collection arrangements designed in accordance with the Council’s Waste 
Planning Guidance. The scheme includes soft landscaping throughout, 
including tree planting, private amenity spaces for all dwellings, and a 
communal green area with opportunities for informal play. 

 

6. Planning History  

6.1  A review of the Council’s online planning records indicates that there is no 
substantive planning history associated with the application site. The site has 
historically operated as a public ‘Pay and Display’ car park under the ownership 
of the London Borough of Havering, with no records of previous planning 
applications for redevelopment or significant alterations. 

6.2  The site was formally identified for potential disposal as part of the Council’s 
medium-term asset management strategy. Cabinet authority to progress with 
the disposal of the car park was granted following statutory consultation 
undertaken in March 2023 regarding the proposed removal of the site from the 
Council’s Off-Street Parking Order and associated Traffic Management Orders. 
This included consideration of car park utilisation data and the availability of 
alternative parking provision in the local area. The decision to dispose of the 
site was reaffirmed by Cabinet in August 2023, with the site deemed surplus to 
operational requirements and suitable for redevelopment to support the 
Council’s strategic housing and regeneration objectives. 

  

  LOCAL REPRESENTATIONS 

7.1 138 letters of notifications were sent to the adjoining occupiers. 42 objections 
have been received and 1 letter of support.  The objections can be summarised 
as follows: 

Issue 1: Loss of light and overlooking to existing dwellings; concerns about gas 
flue and electricity meter; loss of rear access; impact on privacy and noise 
levels. 
 
Officer Response: The proposed development has been subject to detailed 
design evolution, including assessment of separation distances and boundary 
relationships. No habitable room windows are directly aligned toward sensitive 
boundaries, and any overshadowing is within BRE guidelines. Utility 
connections and access arrangements will be protected during construction 
and further clarified by condition. 
 
Issue 2: Reduction of public car parking impacting local businesses; historic 
land use concerns (e.g. former allotme
[...]
lats or 3 bedroom dwellings. The 
arrangement of units has been designed to optimise site capacity while 
ensuring a high standard of residential amenity and compliance with design-led 
density principles as set out in Policy D3 of the London Plan. 

 
9.3  With respect to affordable housing, Policy H4 of the London Plan and Policy 4 

of the Havering Local Plan set a strategic target of 50% affordable provision on 
public sector land, subject to viability. The applicant has submitted a detailed 
Financial Viability Appraisal (prepared by Turner Morum) which demonstrates 
that the proposed development cannot viably support on-site affordable 
housing provision but proposes an off-site financial contribution of £77,129. The 
Viability Appraisal has been reviewed independently on behalf of the Council 
and the conclusions accepted, subject to a late-stage review mechanism being 
secured through the Section 106 Agreement in accordance with the Mayor of 
London’s Affordable Housing and Viability SPG (2017). 

 

Page 22



 

 

9.4  Whilst the absence of affordable housing is regrettable, it is considered 
acceptable in this case having regard to the submitted and independently 
reviewed viability evidence. The scheme will nevertheless deliver new high-
quality family housing on previously developed land in a sustainable town 
centre location, supporting both local and strategic housing delivery targets. 

 
10. Layout, scale, bulk and Design assessment 
 
10.1  The proposed development has been subject to a comprehensive design-led 

approach, shaped through detailed pre-application engagement with the 
Council’s planning and urban design officers, as well as presentation to the 
Havering Quality Review Panel (QRP) in December 2023. The Panel concluded 
that the proposed scale and massing were appropriate for the context and 
recognised the potential of the scheme to serve as a benchmark for suburban 
housing-led regeneration in the Borough. 

 
10.2  The site layout 
[...]
ion have been fully assessed 
and found to be acceptable, subject to appropriate conditions. A condition is 
also recommended requiring the development to achieve Secured by Design 
certification in consultation with the Metropolitan Police, to support community 
safety objectives. 

 
21.8  Overall, the proposals are considered to comply with the development plan 

when read as a whole, and there are no material considerations that would 
warrant refusal. The development will deliver significant public benefits through 
the provision of high-quality housing, regeneration of surplus Council land, and 
urban greening. As such, the application is recommended for approval, subject 
to conditions and the prior completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and all other 
enabling powers. 

 

Page 34



 

 

Strategic Planning Committee 
 
8th May 2025 

 

 
Application Reference: P1633.24 

 
Location: Veolia ES (UK) Ltd 

Coldharbour Lane 
 

Ward RAINHAM AND WENNINGTON 
 

Description:  Extension to the operational life of the 
landfill and composting facilities until 
the end of December 2029 and 
restoration of the land by 31st 
December 2031 (Amended 
description). 
 

Case Officer: MALACHY MCGOVERN 
 

Reason for Report to Committee: The application is within the 
categories which must be referred to 
the Mayor of London under the Town 
and Country Planning (Mayor of 
London) Order. 

 
 

 
1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 The current proposal to extend the life of the existing landfill site for a further 5 

years i.e. until the end of December 2029, is necessary in order to complete the 
infill of the proposed landscaped mound, which requires a further 1 million cubic 
metres of non-hazardous waste.  A further 2 years is required to restore the land 
to its intended form i.e. by the end of December 2031.   
 

1.2 This existing operation was first granted planning permission in 1997 (having 
operated as a largely uncontrolled landfill site for many years) and then an 
extension to the period to complete the landform granted in 2012 as part of the 
larger waste activities on the wider site. Since then, the demand on recycling 
infrastructure has increased as public policy and legislation has advanced to 
require more sustainable use of resources and more sustainable waste 
management. The consequence of increased recycling and less waste going to 
landfill is that the anticipated timeframe for filling the existing landfill site has 
slipped, and an additional 5 years is required to complete the filling of the 
mound.  The annual projected input is 200,000 cubic metres of waste which 
equates to 1 million cubic tonnes of waste after 5 years.  The proposal is 
therefore considered acceptable and in line with the borough’s waste 
management strategy and sustainability goals as well as Joint Waste 
Development Plan for the East London Waste Authority Boroughs. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 2 

 
1.3 The proposed scheme to complete the filling of the existing mound and to enable 

reprofiling and greening of the site for use as public open space would represent 
a notable improvement in the visual amenity of the site and would also represent 
a more sustainable use of the land in the long run.   

 
1.4 Given the proposal is a continuation of the existing landfill operation this would 

not cause additional material harm to local ecology and biodiversity nor would it 
cause additional unacceptable adverse impact on the natural environment. The 
proposal is sustainable in terms of transportation and would not have undue 
impact on the local highway network. 

. 
1.5 The recommended conditions and Heads of Terms would secure future policy 

compliance by the applicant on the site and ensure any unacceptable 
development impacts are mitigated. 
 

1.6 Officers consider the proposal to be acceptable, subject to direction from the 
Mayor for London, the 
[...]
across the site 
as restoration progresses. 

9.13 In considering the current proposal, it is recognised that a failure to complete 
the approved landfill restoration would result in a sub-optimal landform and 
significantly impair the site’s long-term ability to deliver the quality and extent of 
public open space envisaged by Policy SSA17. A partly-restored site would 
undermine the policy objectives of ecological enhancement, public accessibility, 
and recreational provision. 

9.14 The proposed extension of time to allow for the continued operation of landfill 
and composting activities until 31 December 2029, with final restoration 
completed by 31 December 2031, is therefore considered acceptable in 
planning terms. The extension would enable the delivery of the desired 
restoration contours and landform necessary to create a sustainable, accessible 
public open space, in line with the aspirations of Policy SSA17 and the wider 
London Riverside regeneration framework. 

9.15  In summary, the proposals are considered to be in line with the policies of the 
NPPF 2024, London Plan 2021, Havering Development Plan 2021 and with the 
Joint Waste Development Plan for the East London 2012.  The proposal is 
therefore acceptable in principle subject to satisfying other relevant policies of 
the development plan. 

 

Page 48



 15 

LANDSCAPING 

9.16  The application has been accompanied by a Landscape and Visual Impact 
Assessment (LVIA) which updates the original 2012 LVIA submitted in support 
of the recently expired permission. The updated LVIA considers changes to the 
baseline conditions, including more recent photographic evidence and planning 
context, and assesses the effects of the proposed five-year extension to landfill 
operations and associated restoration to 2031.   

9.17 The site's existing landform and visual appearance are significantly influenced 
by ongoing landfill and associated waste management activities. The site 
currently exhibits an unfin
[...]
ith the Joint 
East London Waste Plan (JELWP), which identifies Rainham Landfill as a 
safeguarded strategic site for waste treatment and disposal. 

Page 63



 30 

13.3 The proposal is considered to align with London Plan Policies G1 and G6 by 
contributing to the strategic green infrastructure network and improving access 
to nature. Furthermore, the proposal supports Havering Local Plan Policies 27 
through the integration of a high-quality landscape restoration scheme that 
reflects the local marshland character. The scheme is also consistent with Policy 
18 in enhancing green infrastructure. While the operational extension prolongs 
visual impacts for a limited period, the residual effects are considered negligible 
following restoration and consistent with the Borough’s long-term objectives for 
biodiversity, recreation and landscape enhancement in line with policy SSA17. 

13.4 All material planning considerations, including the potential impact on 
neighbouring land uses, have been carefully assessed. It is acknowledged that 
the continued operation of the landfill could give rise to environmental effects; 
however, with appropriate controls secured through the Environmental Permit, 
planning conditions, and obligations within the Section 106 Agreement, it is 
considered that any impacts on neighbouring businesses and occupiers would 
be appropriately mitigated and managed. The proposal is therefore considered 
to accord with relevant local and strategic planning policies and guidance in this 
regard. It is therefore recommended that full planning permission should be 
approved. 

 

Page 64


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	6 P1463.24 - DORRINGTON GARDENS CAR PARK (HORNCHURCH)
	7 P1633.24 - VEOLIA ES (UK) LTD COLDHARBOUR LANE (RAINHAM AND WENNINGTON)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

8 May 2025 (7.00  - 9.40 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best and Timothy Ryan 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Reg Whitney (Chairman), Bryan Vincent (Vice-Chair) 
and John Crowder 

Labour Group 
 

Jane Keane 
 

 
Councillor Matthew Stanton was also present for the meeting. 
 
7 members of the public were present. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 

 
18       APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
           MEMBERS 
 

There were no apologies received. 
 

19 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

20 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 February 2025 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

21 P1463.24 - DORRINGTON GARDENS CAR PARK (HORNCHURCH)  
 
The report before members detailed an application that sought full planning 
permission for the demolition and removal of all existing hardstanding and 
ancillary structures associated with the existing car park, and the 
redevelopment of the site to provide 34 residential dwellings. The proposal 
comprises a mix of 10 one-bedroom apartments, 12 two-bedroom 
apartments, and 12 three-bedroom semi-detached houses.  
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 8 May 2025 

 
 

 

The development also includes the formation of a new vehicular access 
from Dorrington Gardens, associated car parking, hard and soft 
landscaping, and the installation of ancillary infrastructure, including a new 
electricity substation. 
 
The development adopts a mixed typology, with two pairs of semi-detached 
houses (HT2) on either side of the main site access road fronting Dorrington 
Gardens, two apartment blocks (Blocks A and B) fronting the internal road 
of the site, and a row of 8 semi-detached houses (HT1) to the south of the 
site fronting the internal road to the site.  
 
The scheme has been subject to a detailed design evolution, incorporating 
feedback from pre-application consultation, the Havering Quality Review 
Panel, and the Council’s urban design and highways officers. The 
development is predominantly two to three storeys in height and has been 
designed to respond to local character, manage level changes across the 
site, and provide appropriate separation distances to neighbouring 
residential boundaries. 
 
The report stated that from the consultation responses, 138 letters were 
sent to the adjoining occupiers. 42 objections have been received and 1 
letter of support.  
 
The Committee noted that the key issues from the consultations were 
concerns regarding overlooking, light loss and noise, loss of public parking, 
and infrastructure capacity given the addition of the housing, the design and 
massing of the housing, some amenity impact regarding the planning 
planting and trees, highways and parking pressure impact, ecology, the 
visible impact of the flats and construction disruption during the project.  
 
The report recommended that permission be granted, subject to several 
conditions and a Section 106 agreement.  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was 
addressed by an objector Mr David Durrant who had 5 minutes to make his 
representation to the Committee with his concerns. He urged Members to 
consider the following options: to refuse the application; defer until more 
clarity is provided about the impact of leasing the Town Centre car park to 
Sainsbury’s; or to vote to retain the front part of Dorrington Garden’s Car 
Park.  
 
Mr Steve Walters, agent to the applicant, responded to the issues raised by 
the objector for 5 minutes. He stated that the site had previously been 
declared surplus by the Council’s Cabinet, with the proposed housing 
benefiting the Council long-term. He noted that all amenity, design and 
internal space standards will be met. He stated that the proposed 
development is anticipated to achieve a 67 per cent reduction in carbon 
emissions over the 2020/21 baseline. He supported and defended the 
application on this basis. 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 8 May 2025 

 
 

 

Following the debate, the Committee resolved to grant planning permission 
subject to the report conditions.  
 
The vote for approval, was carried by the Chair’s casting vote, resulting in 4 
votes for, to 3 against with no abstentions. 
 
 

22 P1633.24 - VEOLIA ES (UK) LTD COLDHARBOUR LANE (RAINHAM 
AND WENNINGTON)  
 
The report before members detailed an application that sought planning 
permission for an extension to the operational life of the landfill and 
composting facilities until the end of December 2029 and restoration of the 
land by 31st December 2031.  
 
The Committee noted that the annual projected input is 200,000 cubic 
metres of waste, which equates to 1 million cubic tonnes of waste after 5 
years.  
 
The report stated that the proposal is therefore considered acceptable and 
in line with the borough’s waste management strategy and sustainability 
goals, as well as the Joint Waste Development Plan for the East London 
Waste Authority Boroughs. 
 
The Committee noted that the recommendation was to grant planning 
permission, subject to a number of conditions and the Section 106 
agreement.  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was 
addressed by an objector, Councillor Matt Stanton who had 5 minutes to 
make his representation to the Committee with his concerns. He urged the 
Members to consider his comments.  
 
A brief adjournment was granted during the debate to allow Officers and the 
Legal Adviser to clarify points raised by Members.  
 
Following the adjournment, the Director of Planning stated that Officers had 
addressed Member’s concerns during the break. It was proposed that the 
application be deferred from this evening. The Director explained that this 
would enable a subsequent report with a revised set of obligations.  
 
The Director of Planning invited Members to ask questions on the current 
proposal which the report will respond to when it returns for a decision.  
 
The Director of Planning asked the Committee if they would like officers to 
provide answers to questions proposed by Councillor Stanton. The 
Committee stated that they would like his comments taken into 
consideration. The Director noted that this content would be provided in the 
report. 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 8 May 2025 

 
 

 

Following debate, the Committee agreed to defer the application.  
The vote for deferral, was carried by 5 votes. Councillor Tim Ryan asked to 
be excused from the meeting before the vote was taken. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


